Bombay Government Gazette.

THE

published by Authority.

THURSDAY, STH AUGUST 1901.

23 Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I.A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 2nd August 1901.

No. 4425.— His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 4, 7 and 69 of the Bombay Local Boards Act, 1884, to modify, with effect from 1st October 1901, as follows the orders contained in Government Notification No. 1136, dated 19th March 1895 (published at pages 31-32 of the Bombay Government Gazette for 1895, Part I-A), with regard to the constitution of the District Local Board, Bijápur, namely, –

- The constitution of the District Local Board of Bijápur shall be as follows from 1st October 1901:
 - 8. *i c.*, one to be elected by each of the Taluka Local Beards of the District from amongst their own members, respectively.
 - 1 to be elected by the holders of entire alienated Inám villages within the district.
 - 1 to be elected by the commissioners of the Bágalkot Municipal Board from amongst their own members.
 - to be elected by the commissioners of the Bijápur Municipal Board from amongst their own members.

12 Nominated { To be appointed by Governmembers. { To be appointed by Government.

In all 23 members.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> H. O. QUIN, Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 8056.—Mr. Hariprasad Matadin is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Máhim in the Thána District vice Mr. Damodar Purshottam, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 31st July 1901.

No. 8088. — Ráo Sáheb Gulabhai Kanthadji Desai, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of A'nand in the Kaira District vice Ráo Sáheb Chhaganlal Harilal, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 1st August 1901.

No. 2832—A'zam Joitaram Mulji, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Municipal Board of Dholera in the Ahmedabad District vice A'zam Beheramshaw Nasarvanji, resigned.

I-A. -42

11 Elective mem-

bers.

[PART I-A

No. 8127.-Khán Sáheb Edalji Behramshah, Máml atdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Parántij in the Ahm edabad District vice Khán Sáheb Dinshahji Jams edji, resigned.

No. S128.—Mr. Narsang Bhaiji of Diva Rajbutpati, táluka Ankleshvar, has been elected, under Section 15 of the Local Boards Act (1 of 1884), to be a member of the Táluka Local Board of Ankleshvar in the Broach District vice Viram Mansing, deceased.

No. 8129.—Mr. Virsang Dadabhai, Police Patel of Sindraj, has been elected to be a member of the Taluka Local Board of Dholka in the Ahmedabad District vice Mr. Pochabhai Ramabhai, deceased.

Ahmedabad, 3rd August 1901.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-3167.- Ráo Sáheb Vishwanath Ganesh Kardile, acting Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Yeola in the Násik District vice Ráo Sáheb Naro Bhaskar Sahasrabudhe, resigned.

Poona, 3rd August 1901.

No. P-2898.—Whereas the term of office of the present councillors of the Sátára Municipality terminates on the 30th September 1901, and whereas by reason of plague and famine the list of voters is defective and cannot be brought up to date in time for the holding of the elections prior to the aforesaid date, it is desirable that the elections should be held after the new list of voters is complete: the Commissioner, C. D., in exercise of the power conferred on him by Section 17 of the Bombay District Municipal Act of 1901, directs that the term be extended to the 31st March 1902.

Poona, 6th August 1901.

A. WINGATE. Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 2652. — Ráo Sáheb Venkatesh Bhimrao Bhandiwad is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sirsi in the Kánara District vice Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Subrao Baindurkar, resigned.

Belgaum, 3rd August 1901.

No. M-1.—Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Ballal Bhide, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Municipal Board of Bágalkot in the Bijápur District vice Mr. Sivnath Manganiram, resigned.

No. P-1381.—Mr. Sadashiv Krishna Nadkarni, acting Mahálkari, Mundgod, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Municipal Board of Ulvi in the Kánara District vice Ráo Sáheb Shankar Krishnaya Bijur, resigned on transfer. Belgaum, 5th August 1901.

> A. CUMINE, Commissioner, S. D.